

**Criminal Appeal 16/24**

Order No.14 dt.07.03.25

Today is fixed for delivery of judgement.  
Both parties are present by filing hazira.  
Ld. counsels are also present.

hence it is

**ORDERED**

that instant appeal is allowed on contest without any order as to costs.

The order dated 07.10.2024 passed by the learned Magistrate, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court is hereby set aside and the respondent-husband is directed;

- i. to accommodate her (appellant) in the shared household; or
- ii. to arrange alternative set of accommodation for her residence; or
- iii. to provide her Rs.3000/- per month as rent.

till the matter is conclusively decided by the learned trial Court.

In case of non-compliance of the order the appellant-wife is at liberty to execute it as per law.

Send back the TCR along with a copy of this Judgment at once to the ld. Trial Court.

Stay order or interim order if any passed by this Court during hearing of this appeal be vacated at once.

Given under my hand and seal of this court on this 07<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2026.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court, Chandannagar

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court, Chandannagar